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1 [bookmark: _Ref124589705][bookmark: _Ref129681862]Introduction
DualPA-architecture capability was widely used in RAN4 Rel-17 FR1 enhancements to indicate the UE has two LO in one intra-band combination [1][2]. For example, in the approved WF [1] the dualPA-architecture capability is used to indicate whether this UE has 1LO or 2LO:
[image: ]
It is understood that for a UE with two PAs to support the intra-band UL CA then dualPA-Architecture would mean that this UE has two LO with each supporting part of the UL CCs.

[bookmark: _Hlk95227425][bookmark: _Hlk95227615]However, in RAN2 38.306 this capability is only used to indicate whether this UE using one PA or two PAs to support the whole intra-band UL CA and doesn’t mention about the LO. Considering LO is important concept for the RAN4 requirement definition, it is proposed to clarify in RAN2 38.306 that this capability is also used to indicate the support of two LO to align RAN2 and RAN4 understandings.
[image: ]

Observation 1:    dualPA-Architecture capability was introduced in Rel-15 to indicate whether this UE has one PA or two PAs to support the whole intra-band UL CA and doesn’t mention about the LO.

Observation 2:    In Rel-17 intra-band UL CA requirement definition, dualPA-Architecture capability was referred to indicate that this UE has two LO.

Proposal 1:          It is proposed to send LS to clarify in RAN2 38.306 that this capability is also used to indicate UE using two LO to support one intra-band UL CA.

Changes could be as following, and draft LS in annex.

	[bookmark: _Hlk95228233]dualPA-Architecture
For band combinations with single-band with UL CA, this field indicates the support of dual PA and dual LO. If absent in such band combinations, the UE supports single PA and single LO for all the ULs. For other band combinations, this field is not applicable.
	BC
	No
	N/A
	N/A
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Annex: Draft reply LS

Title:	LS on clarification of dualPA-Architecture capability
Response to:	
Release:	Rel-17
Work Item:	NR_RF_FR1_enh

Source:	TSG RAN WG4
To:	TSG RAN WG2
Cc:	

Contact Person:
Name: Jinqiang Xing
E-mail Address: xingjinqiang@OPPO.com

Send any reply LS to:	3GPP Liaisons Coordinator, mailto:3GPPLiaison@etsi.org 	

Attachments:	-


1. Overall Description:
dualPA-Architecture capability was originally introduced in Rel-15 to indicate whether UE using one PA or two PAs to support the intra-band UL CA. During the discussion of Rel-17 FR1 RF enhancements, RAN4 extended the meaning of this capability to also indicate the number of LO that UE used in supporting intra-band UL CA. Therefore, RAN4 would like to respectfully ask RAN2 to extend the meaning of dualPA-Architecture capability from Rel-17. The potential changes are as below:
	dualPA-Architecture
For band combinations with single-band with UL CA, this field indicates the support of dual PA and dual LO. If absent in such band combinations, the UE supports single PA and single LO for all the ULs. For other band combinations, this field is not applicable.
	BC
	No
	N/A
	N/A



2. Actions:
To RAN5:
ACTION: RAN4 respectfully ask RAN2 to take above into consideration.

3. Date of Next TSG WG RAN4 Meetings:
TSG-RAN WG4 Meeting #103-e	16 - 27 May 2022         E-meeting
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Agreement: -
WF on 2CC and 1CC fallback PC3 MPR mapping for a UE configured for intra-band non-contiguous UL CA: »
+" When dualPd-Architecture is veported (1.0 case) and is applicable to any bandwidth separation elass and any gap
bandwidth -
© When RBs are allocated in both CC MPR in section 6.24.2.2 of R17 38.101-1 applies -
© When RBs are allocated only in one CC, the MPR in Table 6.2.2-1 of R17 38.101-1 applies +
*  When ﬁ and is applicable only to bandwidth separation class < 200MHz AND
Gap Bandwidth < aggregated BW »

©  When RBs are allocated in both CC MPR in section 6.2A.2.2 of R17 38.101-1 applies -
©  When RBs are allocated only in one CC, the MPR in Section 1.4 of WF R4-2119955 applies «
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dualPA-Architecture BC | No NA | NA
For band combinations with single-band with UL CA, this field indicates the support
If absent in such band combinations, the UE supports single PA for all

‘of dual PA.
‘the ULs. For other band combi
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